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June 15,201 i 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

Mr. Gregory A. Alicie 
Open Record~ Specialist 
Baytown Police Depaliment 
3200 North Main Street 

','" 

Baytown, Te!,Cas 77521 
, ' 

Dear Mr. AliCie: 

0R2011-08505 

You ask whe,ther certain inf01111ation is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Infomiation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Govenunent Code. Your request was 
assigned ID#'.425454. 

The BaytoWl)~, Police Depmiment (the "department") received a request for infonnation 
relating to a specified case number. You state social secmity numbers will be redacted from 
the responsiv-~ records pursuant to section 552.147 of the Govenunent Code.! You claim 
other respOl1,§ive infonnation is excepted from disclosure under sections 552.101 
and 552.130,Qfthe Govenmlent Code. We have considered the exceptions you claim and 
reviewed the:ihformation you submitted. 

Section 552. lOl ofthe Gove111ment Code excepts from disclosure "information considered 
to be confidelltial by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't 
Code § 552.tOl. You claim section 552.101 in conjunction with COlllinon-law privacy, 
which protects inf01111atiOll that'is highly intimate or emban-assing, such that its release 
would be hig~lly objectionable to a person of ordinary sensibilities, and of no legitimate 
public interes,t. See Indus. Found. v. Tex. Indus. Accident Bd., 540 S.W.2d 668, 685 
(Tex. 1976). Common-law privacy encompasses the specific types of information held to 
be intimate o(emban-assing in Industrial Foundation. See id. at 683 (infonnation relating 
to sexual ass~ll1t, pregnancy, mental or physical abuse in workplace, illegitimate children, 
psychiatric tr~atment of mental disorders, attempted suicide, and injuries to sexual orgmls). 
This office hci$ dete1111ined other types of infonnation also are private under section 552.101. 
See generalli:Open Records Decision No. 659 at 4-5 (1999) (smllillarizing infonnation 
attorney gen~i'al has held to be private). We agree the depmiment must withhold the 

;- "r 

IWe note section 552.147 (b) authorizes a govemmental body to redact a living person's social security 
number fro111 pliDlic release without the necessity of requesting a decision :5:0111 this office l.U1der the Act. 
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infonnation you have marked under section 552.101 ofthe Govennnent Code in conjunction 
with conml0n-law privacy. 

Section 552.130 of the Govennnent Code excepts fl.-om disclosme infonnation relating to a 
motor vehicle operator's or driver's license or pennit issued an agency of this state. See 
Gov't Code § 552. 130(a)(1). We agree the department must withhold the Texas driver's 
license number you have marked under section 552.130 of the Govennnent Code.2 

.)) 

In summary,Ihe department must withhold (1) the infol11lation you have marked under 
section 552.101 ofthe Govennnent Code in conjlU1ction with cOlmnon-law privacy and (2) 
the Texas di'l.ver's license number you have marked under section 552.130 of the 
Govenmlent Code. The depIDiment must release the remaining information. 3 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular infol11lation at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
detemlination regarding IDly other infol11lation or any other circumstances. 

This ruling ti"iggers impOliant deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
govenmlentalbody and of the requestor. For more infonnation conceming those rights and 
responsibiliti\3s, please visit om website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openiindex orl.phT,l, 
or call thepffice of the Attomey General's Open Govennnent Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673:6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public 
infol~llation ul'lder the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of 
the Attomey General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

incerely,,-: ~A 

~W: VV\ 

James W. Mo.iTis, III 
Assistant Att9mey General 
Open Records Division 

JWM/em 

2We n6te Open Records Decision No. 684 (2009) is a previous determination issued by this office 
authorizing allgbvernmental bodies to withhold ten categories of inforn1ation without the necessity of 
requesting an attbrney general decision, including a Texas driver's license number lmder section 552.130 of 
the Govenm1ent'.Code. 

3We note the inforn1ation to be released includes the requestor's Texas motor vehicle information, 
which the deparh11ent would be required to withhold from the public under section 552.130. Because this 
exception protects personal privacy, the requestor has a right of access to her OWl1motor vehicle information. 
See Gov't Code § 552.023; Open Records Decision No. 481 at 4 (1987) (privacy theories not implicated when 
individual reque'sts ll1formation concenID1g herself). Should the deparhnent receive another request for this 
same informatiqn from a different requestor, the department should resubmit tIns information and request 
another ruling. See Gov't Code §§ 552.301(a), .302. 
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ID# 425454 

'!";;\ 
Subniitted documents 

Requ~stor 
(w/o enc1osmes) 

,', 
,~ J 

.v 
,'i' 

:.; 


